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FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20580 

CASE NAME FILE/DOCKET NUMBER 

In the Matter of Tapestry Inc. and Capri Holdings Ltd. 9429 

Pursuant to Section 4.1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice, I (we) am (are) entering in the above 

proceeding the appearance of 

counsel supporting the complaint (Complete Items 1, 3, 4, and 5 below) 

counsel or representative for the respondent (Complete Items 1, 2, 4, and 5 below) 

counsel or representative for a third party (Complete Items 1, 2, 4, and 5 below) 

1. COUNSEL OR REPRESENTATIVE 
Include the name, address, email address, and telephone number of each 

counsel or representative entering an appearance in the above proceeding, 

Heather P. Lamberg 
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP 
700 13th Street NW 
10th Floor 
Washington, DC 20005 
Heather.Lamberg@freshfields.com 
(202) 777-4797 

Laura C. Onken 
Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP 
700 13th Street NW 
10th Floor 
Washington, DC 20005 
Laura.Onken@freshfields.com 
(202) 777-4595 

3. ASSOCIATE/ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 

2. RESPONDENT(S) OR THIRD PARTY(IES) 
Include the address and telephone numbers of all persons, partnerships, 

corporations, or associations on whose behalf this Notice of Appearance 

is being filed. 

Kurt Geiger USA, Inc. 
251 Little Falls Drive 
Wilmington, DE 19808 
Telephone: +353 87 8344832 

4. SIGNATURE OF SENIOR COUNSEL 5. DATE SIGNED 
/s/ Heather P. Lamberg 

September 9, 2024 

Federal Trade Commission Return this form to: 
Room H-113 

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20580 

FTC Form 232 (rev. 7/11) 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

Tapestry Inc., Docket No. 9429 
a corporation; 

and 

Capri Holdings Limited, 
a corporation. 

STATEMENT OF GOOD STANDING PURSUANT TO 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 

In connection with the Notice of Appearance filed on September 9, 2024, and pursuant 

to 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 (d), I state that I am eligible to practice before the Commission as a member 

of the District of Columbia Bar (Bar No. 473584). As requested by 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 (d), I further 

state that I am a member in good standing within the legal profession. 

Dated: September 9, 2024 Respectfully submitted 

/s/ Heather P. Lamberg 

Heather P. Lamberg 

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP 

700 13th Street NW 

10th Floor 

Washington, DC 20005 

Heather.Lamberg@freshfields.com 

(202) 777-4797 

Counsel for Non-Party 

Kurt Geiger USA, Inc. 

mailto:Heather.Lamberg@freshfields.com
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

In the Matter of 

Tapestry Inc., Docket No. 9429 
a corporation; 

and 

Capri Holdings Limited, 
a corporation. 

STATEMENT OF GOOD STANDING PURSUANT TO 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 

In connection with the Notice of Appearance filed on September 9, 2024, and pursuant 

to 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 (d), I state that I am eligible to practice before the Commission as a member 

of the District of Columbia Bar (Bar No. 1032256). As requested by 16 C.F.R. § 4.1 (d), I 

further state that I am a member in good standing within the legal profession. 

Dated: September 9, 2024 Respectfully submitted 

/s/ Laura C. Onken 

Laura C. Onken 

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP 

700 13th Street NW 

10th Floor 

Washington, DC 20005 

Laura.Onken@freshfields.com 

(202) 777-4595 

Counsel for Non-Party 

Kurt Geiger USA, Inc. 

mailto:Laura.Onken@freshfields.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on September 9, 2024, I filed the foregoing document electronically 

using the FTC’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such filing to: 

April Tabor 
Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Rm. H-113 
Washington, DC 20580 
ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov 

The Honorable Dania L. Ayoubi 
Office of Administrative Law Judges 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Rm. H-110 
Washington, DC 20580 

I also certify that I caused the foregoing document to be served via email to: 

Complaint Counsel 
Federal Trade Commission 

Abby L. Dennis (adennis@ftc.gov) 
Peggy Bayer Femenella (pbayerfemenella@ftc.gov) 
Frances Anne Johnson (fjohnson@ftc.gov) 
Timothy Singer (tsinger@ftc.gov) 
Brandon Boxbaum (bboxbaum@ftc.gov) 
Victoria Sims (vsims@ftc.gov) 
Peter Colwell (pcolwell@ftc.gov) 
Blake Risenmay (brisenmay@ftc.gov) 
Andrew Lowdon (alowdon@ftc.gov) 
Sarah Kerman (skerman@ftc.gov) 
Kassandra DiPietro (kdipietro@ftc.gov) 
Nicole Lindquist (nlindquist@ftc.gov) 
Danielle Quinn (dquinn@ftc.gov) 
Laura Antonini (lantonini@ftc.gov) 
Sean D. Hughto (shughto@ftc.gov) 
Edmund Saw (esaw@ftc.gov) 

Counsel for Respondent Tapestry, Inc. 
Latham & Watkins LLP 

Amanda P. Reeves (amanda.reeves@lw.com) 
Ian R. Conner (ian.conner@lw.com) 
Lindsey S. Champlin (lindsey.champlin@lw.com) 

mailto:lindsey.champlin@lw.com
mailto:ian.conner@lw.com
mailto:amanda.reeves@lw.com
mailto:esaw@ftc.gov
mailto:shughto@ftc.gov
mailto:lantonini@ftc.gov
mailto:dquinn@ftc.gov
mailto:nlindquist@ftc.gov
mailto:kdipietro@ftc.gov
mailto:skerman@ftc.gov
mailto:alowdon@ftc.gov
mailto:brisenmay@ftc.gov
mailto:pcolwell@ftc.gov
mailto:vsims@ftc.gov
mailto:bboxbaum@ftc.gov
mailto:tsinger@ftc.gov
mailto:fjohnson@ftc.gov
mailto:pbayerfemenella@ftc.gov
mailto:adennis@ftc.gov
mailto:ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov
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Jennifer L. Giordano (jennifer.giordano@lw.com) 
David L. Johnson (david.johnson@lw.com) 
Seung Wan (Andrew) Paik (andrew.paik@lw.com) 
Mary A. Casale (mary.casale@lw.com) 
Christopher J. Brown (chris.brown@lw.com) 
Lawrence E. Buterman (lawrence.buterman@lw.com) 
Al Pfeiffer (al.pfeiffer@lw.com) 
Christopher S. Yates (chris.yates@lw.com) 
Sean Berkowitz (sean.berkowitz@lw.com) 

Counsel for Respondent Capri Holdings Limited 
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz 

Jonathan M. Moses (JMMoses@WLRK.com) 
Elaine P. Golin (EPGolin@WLRK.com) 
Damian G. Didden (DGDidden@WLRK.com) 
Brittany A. Fish (BAFish@WLRK.com) 
Martin J. Sicilian (MJSicilian@WLRK.com) 
Jordan Cohen-Kaplan (JCKaplan@WLRK.com) 
Adam L. Goodman (ALGoodman@WLRK.com) 

Respectfully submitted 

/s/ Laura C. Onken 

Laura C. Onken 

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP 

700 13th Street NW 

10th Floor 

Washington, DC 20005 

Laura.Onken@freshfields.com 

(202) 777-4595 

Counsel for Non-Party 

Kurt Geiger USA, Inc. 

mailto:Laura.Onken@freshfields.com
mailto:ALGoodman@WLRK.com
mailto:JCKaplan@WLRK.com
mailto:MJSicilian@WLRK.com
mailto:BAFish@WLRK.com
mailto:DGDidden@WLRK.com
mailto:EPGolin@WLRK.com
mailto:JMMoses@WLRK.com
mailto:sean.berkowitz@lw.com
mailto:chris.yates@lw.com
mailto:al.pfeiffer@lw.com
mailto:lawrence.buterman@lw.com
mailto:chris.brown@lw.com
mailto:mary.casale@lw.com
mailto:andrew.paik@lw.com
mailto:david.johnson@lw.com
mailto:jennifer.giordano@lw.com



